

No. 07-1216

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PHILIP MORRIS USA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

MAYOLA WILLIAMS,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
The Supreme Court of Oregon**

---

**PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

MIGUEL A. ESTRADA

THEODORE J. BOUTROUS JR.

DAVID DEBOLD

*Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 955-8500*

WILLIAM F. GARY

SHARON A. RUDNICK

*Harrang Long Gary Rudnick  
360 East 10<sup>th</sup> Avenue  
Eugene, OR 97401  
(541) 485-0220*

ANDREW L. FREY

*Counsel of Record*

ANDREW H. SCHAPIRO

LAUREN R. GOLDMAN

*Mayer Brown LLP  
1675 Broadway  
New York, NY 10022  
(212) 506-2500*

KENNETH S. GELLER

*Mayer Brown LLP  
1909 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 263-3000*

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. THIS COURT SHOULD ORDER THE OREGON SUPREME COURT TO APPLY THE STANDARD SET FORTH IN <i>WILLIAMS</i> . ....	2
A. The Oregon Supreme Court Defied This Court’s Directive. ....	2
B. Respondent Offers No Justification For The Imposition Of A State-Law Bar After This Court’s Ruling On The Merits Of The Federal Claim. ....	4
C. The State-Law Ground Invoked Below Is Not An Independent And Adequate Basis For The Judgment. ....	6
II. THE QUESTION WHETHER THE RATIO GUIDEPOST MAY BE “OVERRIDDEN” IS AS WORTHY OF REVIEW TODAY AS IT WAS TWO YEARS AGO.....	10
CONCLUSION .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Avdel Corp. v. Mecure</i> , 277 A.2d 207 (N.J. 1971).....	6
<i>Beall Transp. Equip. Co. v. S. Pac. Transp. Co.</i> , 60 P.3d 530 (Or. 2002) .....	8
<i>Beaver v. Taylor</i> , 93 U.S. 46 (1876).....	8
<i>Beglau v. Albertus</i> , 536 P.2d 1251 (Or. 1975) (en banc) .....	7
<i>Brigham v. S. Pac. Co.</i> , 390 P.2d 669 (Or. 1964) (en banc) .....	7
<i>Brokenshire v. Rivas &amp; Rivas, Ltd.</i> , 957 P.2d 157 (Or. 1988) .....	10
<i>Burke v. Oxford House of Oregon Chapter V</i> , 137 P.3d 1278 (Or. 2006) .....	10
<i>Dacus v. Miller</i> , 479 P.2d 229 (Or. 1971) (en banc) .....	7
<i>Davis v. Wechsler</i> , 263 U.S. 22 (1923).....	3
<i>Goddard v. Farmers Ins. Co.</i> , 179 P.3d 645 (Or. 2008) (en banc) .....	10
<i>Harvey v. Tyler</i> , 69 U.S. 328 (1864).....	7, 8
<i>Hooning v. Henry</i> , 213 P. 139 (Or. 1923) .....	7
<i>McCaffrey v. Glendale Acres, Inc.</i> , 440 P.2d 219 (Or. 1968) .....	7
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1057 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Columbia/ Willamette Inc. v. Am. Coal. of Life Activ- ists</i> , 422 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 547 U.S. 1111 (2006).....	11
<i>Roop v. Parker Nw. Paving Co.</i> , 94 P.3d 885 (Or. Ct. App. 2004).....	7
<i>State v. George</i> , 97 P.3d 656 (Or. 2004) (en banc) .....	9, 10
<i>Simpson v. Sisters of Charity</i> , 588 P.2d 4 (Or. 1978) .....	7
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992).....	4
<i>Vermont v. Badger</i> , 450 A.2d 336 (Vt. 1982) .....	5, 6
